Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Raindance Film Festivals Limited 05801022
In the

Court case number
High Court 0868 of 2011

[full name of court]

I ~We (a) _W A Batty of Antony Batty & Company LLP, 3 Freld Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1R

(a) Insert full name(s) and SEF

address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

*
Delete as applicable  a417ch a copy of *miy / eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b} 05 May 2011

A
st (Ad A

Administrator

Dated 05 May 2011

Contact Details*

Antony Batty & Company LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n

the box opposite but if you do, 1t wali help Compantes 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WCIR SEF

House to contact you 1f there is a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 020 7831 1234

DX Number DX Exchange

MONDAY

to searchers of the public record
¥hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at
“ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardafT
AGVNDTZD*
29

AQS 09/05/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE




RAINDANCE FESTIVALS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT AND PROPOSALS

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLFP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY’S INN
LONDON
WCIR SEF




This report 1s prepared 1n accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Admimstrator to provide creditors with details of his proposals to achieve the
objective of the Administration. The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising
creditors The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
copied or quoted from, 1n whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising
them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

In preparing this report the Admintstrator has had to rely on information provided by the
Directors, management and others It has not been possible to venfy all such information
Therefore, the Admunistrator takes no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of such
information.

W A Batty was appointed as Administrator of Raindance Festivals Limited on 25 March
2011

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator,
who act as the Company’s agent and contract without personal liability

WA Batty & S Evans are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners 1n the UK by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants 1in England & Wales under S. 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Abbreviations used in this report:

Raindance Festivals Limited (“Raindance” or “the Company™)
Raindance Independent Film Plc (“RIF ™)

Raindance TV Plc (“RTV™)

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”)




CONTENTS
1 Introduction

2 Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrator

("

Objectives of the Administration and the Administrator’s strategy for achieving them

F

Actions taken by the Admimstrator following appomtment.

5 Financial position of the Company.

6. Administrator’s estimate of the financial position of the Company
7  Admimstrator’s receipts & payments

8 Admimstrator’s remuneration & expenses

9 Proposed future actions of the Adminstrator to achieve the objective of the
Administration

10. Further information for creditors

11 The Administrator’s proposals

APPENDICES

[  Statutory information

[I Details of the Administrator’s appointment

II1. Schedule of creditors

IV Admstrator’s receipts and payments account
V  Summary of Administrator’s time costs

VI Summary of Administrator’s expenses

VII Charge out rates & disbursements policy




INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require
the Admmistrator to provide creditors with detatls of hus proposals to achieve the objective of
the Administration

The proposals must be agreed to by the creditors of the Company A creditors’ meeting has
been convened for 25 May 2011 for this purpose Full details of the creditors’ meeting are
given 1n the attached notice of the creditors’ meeting (Form 2 20B) In order for the proposals
to be approved a majonty, 1n value, of those creditors attending the meeting and voting, in
person or by proxy, must have voted 1n favour of it

The creditors’ meeting will be given the opportumty to appoint a creditors’ committee A
commuttee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet the Administrator on a regular basis to discuss the Admimistration of the Company. If a
committee 1s appomted, 1t will be for them to approve the basis of the Administrator’s
remuneration and category 2 expenses If a commuittee 1s not appointed, then approval of the
Administrator’s remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
proposals

To assist creditors 1n considenng the proposals the following information 1s included in this
report

A brief history of the Company and the reasons 1t entered into Admimstration
The objective of this Admimstration
The actions taken by the Admimstrator to date and the actions they intend to take to
achieve the objective of the Admimstration 1if the proposals are approved
. Details of the assets and liabilities of the Company
. Details of the Admimistrator’s receipts and payments including details of assets
realised to date and any costs to date
Information regarding fees and expenses
Other information for creditors

The proposed exiat route from Admunistration is that if there are sufficient funds to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, the Company should move from
Administration to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation In this event the Admimstrator will
become Liquidator and their remuneration will be on the same basis as that agreed under the
Admunistration

If there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, the
Admunistration will end by the Company moving from admimstration to dissolution

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR

The Raindance brand was formed 1n the early 1990s by Elhot Grove and his partner Suzanne
Ballentyne Raindance aimed to emulate the American, Sundance Film festivals The first
Raindance film festival was held 1n 1993 to promote British independent film production and
recognise the achievements of independent film producers, actors and crew




In 1998 Raindance launched the BIFAs, (Bntish Independent Film Awards), which 1s
regarded as one of the premier awards 1n the world.

The other major element of the business i1s runming year round courses which providing
mformation and advice covering everything to do wath films for example directing,
producing, scnipt wniting etc Among the high profile alumm are Chnistopher Nolan (Batman
Begins), David Yates (Harry Potter), Guy Ritchie and Matthew Vaughn

In 2002/2003 William Stevenson and Dean Goldberg became involved with Raindance via
sponsorship

In 2004 the BIFA announced the inauguration of “The Raindance Award” honouring
exceptional achievement for independent filmmakers working against the odds

Raindance Festivals Limited was formed in April 2006 by Wilham Stevenson and Dean
Goldberg who purchased the business and assets from the Liquidator of Ramndance. Elliot
Grove and Suzanne Ballentyne remained closely involved with the business as shareholders
and employees

The business has grown dramatically since 2006, and Raindance has become the 3 largest
industry awards ceremony 1n the UK, 1t 1s in the top 20 in Europe and in the top 50 in the
world The courses previously run were to provide information and advice, now the courses
provided by the Company can be accredited by certain umversities and students can now
obtain a degree

In 2007 Raindance TV was founded by Andre Khan Burgess, who has a licence to use the
name of Raindance. RTV launched an online IPTV channel, which supports online
distribution of features and shorts

The festival awards have successfully continued to help films launch, including Slumdog
Millionaire in 2008.

Elhot Grove has expanded the global brand of Raindance and there are now subsidiaries
running traimng courses including Raindance Canada, Raindance New York, Raindance
Budapest, Raindance Berlin and Raindance Brussels

The festivals and awards ceremony 1s not a commercial operation and relies on well-known
sponsors, who in the past have included Nokia, Cineworld, Delta Airlines and Tiscali With
regards to the course training aspect of the business this is intended to be a commercial
operation and the receipts from this meet the cost of promoting and providing the service.

The Company’s current financial difficulties stem from the 2009 festival and awards
ceremony when certain sponsors did not pay their commutted sponsorships to the Company.
These sponsors have cited cutbacks due to the financial crisis of 2008/2009




(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors’ as a whole than would be hkely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being 1n Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors’

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and 1ts financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate

As a result, the Administrator 1s seeking to achieve objective (b) and (c) for the Company,
and will do this by a sale of the business and assets

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If the Admunistrator 1s unable to
complete the Administration of the Company within 12 months then they will either apply to
the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, 1n order to seek approval to extending the duration
of the Admirustration

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATOR FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Whilst 1t was apparent that objective (a) of Administration was unlikely to be achieved, the
Administrator was confident that objective (b) i e. achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors’ as a whole than would be hkely if the company were wound up could be achieved
by continuing to trade the business The directors had indicated that they were aware of
parties interested 1n acquunng the business and assets as a going concern.

Raindance Limited have continued to trade the business under “licence™ 1n order to preserve
the goodwill and business Raindance TV are also claiming certain rights to the business
goodwill and have indicated they may also be interested purchasing the assets of the
Company.

The Administrator have been approached by Raindance Independent Film Plc (“RIF”), a new
company set up by the former Directors of Raindance RIF have indicated that they intend to
make an offer for the business and assets of the Company and, in the meantime RIF wish to
trade the business under licence whilst the business 1s marketed

The Admumistrator is currently reviewing all existing agreements to establish the rights of
Raindance Limited and Raindance TV Plc.

The Administrator intends contacting other parties who may be interest in the business.

Should creditors be aware of any other interested parties please contact the Administrators
office immediately

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Admunistrator has asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated
financial position as at 25 March 2011, 1n the form of a Statement of Affairs, but they have



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

not yet prepared 1t The directors have advised that they are 1n the process of completing the
same.

A list of all known creditors, and the amounts of shown as due to them in the Company’s
records is included at Appendix II1

ADMINISTRATOR’S ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
COMPANY

ASSETS

Leasehold Property

The Company leased the basement at 81 Berwick Street, London Rent has been paid to date
by Raindance Limited The lease has not been assigned nor the premises been sublet

The Landlords have submutted a claim 1n the sum of £10,559 and have indicated that they
would accept an informal surrender of the lease

The Directors have advised me that they dispute the Landlords claim, as whilst the building
was being renovated the Company’s offices were burgled on five separate occasions dunng
the last year The directors are attempting to make a claim through the insurance company

Goodwill
The Company’s accounts show that goodwill has a book value of approximately £100,000,
however the potential realisations for goodwill 1s currently uncertain

Book Debts
The directors have undertaken to provide a sales ledger

Also as mentioned above there were a number of burglaries where computer equipment and
paperwork were taken. Therefore, producing accurate accounts 1s proving difficult.

The admunistrator 1s advised that there 15 unlikely to be any sigmficant, recoverable book
debts

Chattel Assets
The Company had mimimal chattel assets, which include desks, chairs and computers These
have not yet been formally valued

Cash at Bank
The Admunistrator 1s awaiting details of the balances 1n the Company’s bank at the date of
appointment

Other Assets
The Administrator 1s awaiting details of any balance which may be owed to the Company by
Raindance Limited




6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

LIABILITIES
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include.

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security;
secured creditors are paid in priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part.

Preferential creditors comprnise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages.
Preferential creditors are paid 1n prionity to the prescribed part, floating chargeholders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors
receive the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any
payment which 1s made under the prescnbed part

Secured Creditors
I am not aware of any secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential creditors
[ am not aware of any preferential creditors in this matter

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the mnsolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors 1n cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over 1ts assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property ” A Company’s net property
1s that left after paying the preferential creditors and the costs of the Admimistration, but
before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Admunistrator has to set aside:

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As there is no chargeholder the prescribed part regulations do not apply.

Unsecured Creditors
Based on the information from the company’s books and records, unsecured creditors are
estimated to total approximately £250,000-300,000

To date, claims have been recerved from unsecured creditors totalling approximately
£223,481, including claims from HM Revenue & Customs for £117,431 1n respect of VAT
and £68,354 in respect of PAYE & NIC

Based on current information 1t 1s not possible at present to indicate if there wiil be sufficient
realisations to make a distnibution to creditors



ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Admmstrator’s receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
peniod from when it entered Administration, 25 March 2011, to the date of these proposals, 18
enclosed at Appendix 1V

The Admimistrator has not made any significant payments

Details of the significant receipts are shown in the Asset section of this report

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and payment of category 2 expenses will be
agreed by any creditors” commuttec appointed at the creditors’ meeting to be held on 25 May
2011. If no creditors’ commuitee 1s appointed, then the approval of the Administrators’
remuneration on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them and their staff
1n attending to matters arising 1n the Adminustration, and payment of category 2 expenses will
form part of these proposals Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from
creditors’

To 30 Apnl 2010 time costs amount to £19,232, representing over sixty three hours work, at
an average charge out rate of £302

Appendix V contamns further information about time spent on the Admunistratton and has
been categornised into the following headings

e Admimstration and Planning includes case planmng, admimstrative set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
admimstrative functions

e Reahsation of Assets includes identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
1ssues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales

e Investigations includes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropnate

e Trading includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-going employee matters.

e Creditors includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and
agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors’,
reviewing and obtaining advice 1n relation to security granted by the Company.

To date the time spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on the mitial set up and
statutory tasks of the Admimstration

Over fifteen hours has been spent on Realisations of Assets this includes identifying the
assets, isuring the same, correspondence with the Landlord and prospective purchasers.




8.1

10.

10.1

10.2

A summary of the Admimistrators’ expenses to the date of this report 1s given at Appendix
Vi

A Gude to Administrators’ fees may be found at the following website
http //www antonybatty com/resources html The Administrator would also be pleased to
send you a copy by e-mail or post on request Details of current charge out rates and
disbursements policy are given at Appendix VII.

Pre-administration Costs

The Admurustrator has not charged or incurred any pre-administration costs. Nor, to the
Admimstrator’s knowledge, has any other person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner charged or incurred any pre-adminstration cost

The Admimstrator 18 awaiting details of from the solicitors who dealt with the dismissal of
the Petition and hearing. The Court ordered that the costs of the application be paid as an
expense of the Administration.

HMRC also incurred £800 1n respect of the Petition

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Admimstration of the Company the Admimstrator
intends to sell the business and assets of the Company

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS’
Investigations

The Administrator 1s required to submit a report to the Department for Business, Innovation,
and Skills concerming the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time 1n the three years preceding the Administration The Administrator 1s also required to
investigate the affairs of the Company 1n general in order to consider whether any civil
proceedings should be taken on its behalf

Whilst the conduct of this report and any other investigations are confidential, the
Administrator asks creditors’ to provide them with any information they consider may be
relevant This 1s a standard part of the duties of the Administrator and does not imply any
criticism of the directors

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
The Administrator considers that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the

Admimstration of the Company They also consider that they are “main” proceedings since
the Company’s registered office and trading address are 1n the United Kingdom




10.3 Third Party Assets

11.

Should any creditor believe that they own assets that may have been in the Company’s
possession, they should contact the Admimistrator’s office as soon as possible.

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out 1n section 3, the Admunistrator makes the following
proposals to creditors, which will be considered at the meeting to be held on 24 May 2011.

(2)

(b)

©

The Admumstrator continues to manage the busmess, affairs and property of the
Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Adminstration In particular that the
Administrator-

(1) by selling the business and assets to the highest bidder.

(1) sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as he considers
approprate;

(i) investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(1v) do all such things and generally exercise all his powers as Administrator as he in
his discretion considers desirable or expedient 1n order to achieve the objective of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals

If 1t appears likely that there will be sufficient assets to distnbute to unsecured
creditors, the company should proceed into Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidation and the
Admuinistrator proposes that he would be appointed Liquidator Creditors’ may
nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator provided that any such
nomunation 1s recetved before the proposals are approved

If there are no assets for distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administration of the
Company will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies 3
months after the notice 1s registered

(d) A creditors’ commuttee shall be formed if three or more creditors (up to a maximum

(e)

of 5) require this and are willing to serve on 1t

If no creditors’ committee i1s appointed, the Admimstrator proposes that he be
remunerated on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by him and his
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration




(f) If no creditors’ commuttee is appointed, the Administrator proposes that his category 2
expenses be approved in accordance with the disbursements policy at Appendix VII,
(rates may vary from time to time)

Should »Qu require any further information please contact Michelle Barthel.

W A Batty
Administrator
05 May 2011




APPENDIX 1
RAINDANCE FESTIVALS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number: 05801022
Date of Incorporation 28 Apnl 2006
Trading Name Raindance
Previous Registered Names None
Registered Office 3 Field Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WCIR SEF
Formerly- 81 Berwick Street, London, W1F 8TW
Former Trading Address 81 Berwick Street, London, WIF 8TW
Principle business activity* Festival organisor & provision of training services
Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
Dean Goldberg 28/04/06
William Stevenson 28/04/06

Company Secretary

Name Appointed Resigned
Dean Goldberg 28/04/06
Issued Share Capital 10 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders
Name Ordinary Shares Percentage
Dean Goldberg 2 20%
William Stevenson 2 20%
Suzanne Ballantyne 6 60%
Chargeholder(s)
Name Type of Charge Date of Charge

None



APPENDIX 11
RAINDANCE FESTIVALS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Administrator Wilham Antony Batty of 3 Field Court, Gray’s
Inn London, WCI1R 5EF

Date of Appointment 25/03/2011

Court: High Court of Justice

Court reference 0868 of 2011

Person(s) making appointment The Court on the application of the directors

Acts of Admimstrators The Admimistrator acts as officer of the Court and

agent for the Company without personal liability .




1T

APPEROIX

Zy €1 110Z KB 60

0102 12A 70DS Sdi

210 | abed

809 IpU3SNOA 00AD
00 282 AH6 4L\ 'uopuo ‘aienbg uspioo) 8§ pajiwi #doun3 ospIA 00AD
*¥4 mro_N 189 310M .:ob:o.._ .#mmbm Jamog) .co_w_>_n_ adueuly uopuon mmm__oo a_m._m>_:3 oono
8L IEV'E HE0 £1S 's3ag '§001quio) 'peoy 9jA0d ‘9iejs3 [euISnpU| BILURYG ‘-7 SHiUN [eqojo) weay 001D
00 68¢E'Y MHL. P03 ‘uopuon ‘Asjieg plO 9z ‘asnoH alebiiy BIUOP3[ED HIEd ¥0d2D
00 008 1da@ ainjoid £0dD
0€ 92 YO0 LMN ‘uopuoT ‘Jeang a69)j09 ledoy gs-pZ 10daQ [eaua)d uopuoT 80104 |321ed Z0do
66 60Z'C 108 QM 'susy ‘Asjbuen sbury ‘peoy eipuexaly g2 owold esiwoid 10dD
6z 9/l rYZ 11M 'UOpUOT 'PEOY LNOD WReYUSNO| 6/ ‘8SNOH Uenuuo) ues(] pue pesd 0040
00 00L'LL QHP LLM ‘UopuoT 18ans plRUIUAA LS-SP papuwi bunexse owebio 0002
00 00§'Z Z0S MM ‘uopuo ‘Jeals puelucd 1ear9 081 ddepy P LOWD
00 66v°L SX9 12Oy ‘avoisbuiseg 'sjiwpunoy uefiwoey 00WD
Gz 92 Japeypnon 101D
€ 0€8 MS6 GIW Jus) ‘Weyley) ‘8soiD s[epuloy] 8¢ pajiwn sWy Bunes uopuol 0012
ST SE 2010 Bwa) Juepuadapu) LOID
00 008’1 W0 HLOM ‘UopuoT ‘Aepn piojpeg 0z ‘luawpedaqg asaueuy uoIeanp3 Jo sinjsuy 0012
16 258'¢lL SWOISNY g 8NUAA3Y WH LOHD
LG £26'0C1L 4v¥ 21 ‘[oodiaa] "Yaog sulsny ‘suoneladQ Acuaajosuj SWIOISN P anuanay WH QOHD
000 00t LAD ‘Anuaao) ‘'0LL x0g Od ou| adoun3 ssaidx3 |esaped 0049
0S 6¥€'Z SpUBaYIaN 8yL 'Weplalswy Og 0001 ‘0421 X08 Od 29y 101U Kpar) feucibay 1a1ABs|3 003D
162L SI'9 AL 'MO[SUNOH ‘PEOY JSaMUINOS Jesl1s) 8818/ 1 paywry (MN) feuoneussiul JHA 00Q2
£6 295 Auedwo) 10109 3yt 20090
00 00y $31NJ214 swoIyd L0DD
¥8 080°1 ADY ILMS ‘uopuoT ‘0L0Y X0g Od 'seley ssauisng ‘Iouncg Q1D J8ISuiL)Sapp Jgjsuulsap Jo AN 0022
100 19 7080
zz 8l D489 £080
00 00L't HHZ V1 OM 'uopuaT 19ang JI9ssny sy /9 pajwin ededg Aingswoolg 20990
00624 XHZ 31OM ‘ucpuo ‘19843 8B abay09 yoaqug 1082
69 0.9t Org 17 'joodiani 19as g S01 pajiwIn AIYSHIOA SI0)0e4 AqQIg 0082
00 0LP's MYS G d ‘UOjSald ‘U0 81doag 'Unos andang z1 ‘9sSnoH UolsnoM ewauly) ojjody LOVD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10)ipatn) Auedwon - g
pajlwIT S|eARsa{ asuepuiey
‘09 g Apegq Auojuy




Zb €1 1102 Ay GO

0102 A0S Sdl

Z oz afed

Buyejoy sauz z¢

rLEvL'soz

000 Orl 9330 ‘aaysAglaq ‘aumogysy ‘20040 ‘weg abuelb UOSUDABIS WRIIA JN 00SN
0oo SHE ZL 1) ‘AsiIng 'sawey] uo UOJBAA ‘PEOY Semog /1 '9SNOH Samog Biaqpioo ueaq JW ooy
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
pajwi s|eAnsaq asuepuiey
"0 ® fneg Auojuy




Raindance Festivals Limited

(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

APPERDIX IV

Statement From 25/03/2011 From 25/03/2011
of Affairs To 29/05/2011 Te 29/05/2011
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL
500 00 Computer Equipment NIL NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
2,511 32 Corporation Tax Refund NIL NIL
Uncertain Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{60,961 66) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,732 41) HM Revenue & Customs - IR NIL NIL
(98,962 31) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10 Q0) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(165,655.06) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
|
|
!
|
!
|
;
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 05 May 2011 13 #1



RAIN

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 25/03/11 30/04/11

Time Summary

Raindance Festivals Limited

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g}ggsig::g{s gﬁ;ﬁ?g:n Total Hours Time Cost (E) f\a\:zr(aée hourty
Administration & planning 16 10 2920 000 140 46 70 13,986 50 299 50
Investigations 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 420 1160 000 000 15 80 4,866 00 307 97
Trading 060 Q00 000 oo 060 237 00 395 00
Creditors Q0o 050 000 000 050 142 50 285 00
Case specific matters 000 000 000 ooo 000 0 00 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 Q00 0 00 000 000
Tota! Hours 2080 41 30 000 140 63 60 19,232 00 302 39
Total Feas Clamed 000




APPENDIX V1
RAINDANCE FESTIVALS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying £18
Faxes £4
Companies House search £20
Postage £11

£ £53




APPENDIX VII

Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 April 2011 — 31 March 2012

2011\12
Office Holder {e g Administrator) £395
Semor Manager £310
Case Manager £285
Senior Administrator £215
Administrator £120

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to tme Creditors will be
notified of changes in the annual report

Disbursement Policy
Please note that the liquidator’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates -

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessanly incurred disbursements at the cost
incurred

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged
at 100% of the cost mcurred.

Insurance and bonding 1s recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder.
Travel. where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in
the course of their duties in this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 40p per mile. All
other travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT 15 charged as appropriate

Category 2
Photocopying 15p per sheet
Postage the current postage rate applicable.
Faxes UK £1 per sheet

International £2 per sheet
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, (mimmimum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum

VAT 1s charged as appropnate.




